



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/GLT.01/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Satyajeet Vedic Das

Respondent : SPIO of the Directorate of Food, Civil Supplies and

Consumer Affairs, Assam, Guwahati - 5

Date of Hearing : 1-3-2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 1/3/2021

1. The petitioner Shri Satyajeet Vedic Das is absent.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Bhupen Ch. Baishya, SPIO & Supdt.., FCS & CA Directorate, Guwahati and he is accompanied by Shri Dhiraj Baishya, Sub-Inspector, Directorate of FCS & CA, Assam, Guwahati.
- 3. The petitioner filed his RTI petition dated 8/4/2019 before the CPIO, Department of Food & Public Distribution, Ministry of Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution, New Delhi, the same was transferred from the Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution, the Department of Food and Public Distribution vide letter dated 8/5/2019.
- 4. The Ministry of Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution, New Delhi also upheld the order of the CPIO, Department of Food & Public Distribution, New Delhi and directed the petitioner to file first appeal before the first appellate authority in Govt. of Assam, this vide their order dated 17/10/2019.
- 5. It is seen that the petitioner has not made any specific application before the Department of Food & Civil Supplies, Govt. of Assam. However on the forwarded application of the petitioner, the SPIO of Directorate of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Govt. of Assam vide letter no. DS.10/2021/14 dated 3rd February, 2021 has already furnished the available information to the petitioner and the SPIO has also mentioned about transfer of some of the information seeking points to various other offices for furnishing the information.
- 6. The Commission accepts the written submission of the SPIO and disposes off the case.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. SPIO of the Directorate of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Assam Guwahati 5 for information.
- 2. Shri Satyajeet Vedic Das, Vill. Rongamati, Koibortta Gaon, P.O Rangamati, Dist. Golaghat.Pin- 785614 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission